amount with a deductible temporary difference. The Group recognizes deferred

income tax assets (if it is highly likely there is taxable income to use the deductible

temporary difference) and deferred income tax liabilities according to the amendment

- 11 -

for all deductible and taxable temporary difference related to lease and

decommissioning obligations on January 1, 2022. For transactions other than lease and

decommissioning obligations, the amendment is applied prospectively to transactions

that occur after January 1, 2022. When applying the amendment to IAS 12, the Group

made retrospective restatements of information during the comparable period.

  If treated according to IAS 12 before the amendment, the adjustments that need

to be made to the Group’s line items and balance to comply with the amendment to

IAS 12 in 2023 are as follows:

Impact on assets, liabilities, and equity in 2023

  September 30, 2023
Increase in deferred tax assets   $ 11,410
Increase in deferred tax liabilities   11,410

Impact on assets, liabilities, and equity in 2022

Amount before

restatement

Adjustment for
first-time

application
Amount after
restatement

December 31, 2022
Deferred tax assets   $ 28,575   $ 15,550   $ 44,125
Deferred tax liabilities   132,041   15,550   147,591

September 30, 2022
Deferred tax assets   28,582   16,554   45,136
Deferred tax liabilities   118,734   16,554   135,288

January 1, 2022
Deferred tax assets   30,630   20,168   50,798
Deferred tax liabilities   152,422   20,168   172,590

b.  Applicable to the IFRSs as endorsed by the FSC in 2024

New, Amended, and Revised Standards and
Interpretations

 Effective Date Announced
by IASB (Note 1)

Amendments to IFRS 16, “Lease Liability in a Sale
and Leaseback”

 January 1, 2024 (Note 2)

Amendments to IAS 1 “Classification of Liabilities
as Current or Non-current”

 January 1, 2024

Amendments to IAS 1 “Non-current Liabilities with
Covenants”

 January 1, 2024

Amendments to IAS7 and IFRS7 "Supplier Finance
Arrangements"

 January 1, 2024 (Note 3)

Note 1:  Unless stated otherwise, the above new IFRSs are effective for annual